
 

Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 8 January 2020 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Martha Da Gama Howells 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCWLC@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21 - Deputy 

Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 36)  

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM, Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 

Jason Thomas, Director Culture, Sport and Tourism 

Huw Davies, Head of Finance, Culture, Sport and Tourism 

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21 - 

Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language 

(10.30-11.30) (Pages 37 - 61)  

Eluned Morgan AM, Minister for International Relations and the Welsh 

Language 

Bethan Webb, Deputy Director, Welsh Language 

4 Paper(s) to note 

   

4.1 Arts Council of Wales response to Count me in! Tackling poverty and social 

exclusion through culture, heritage and the arts report 

 (Pages 62 - 65)  

4.2 Further information from ITV following scrutiny session 

 (Pages 66 - 67)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4.3 Welsh Government response to Community Radio in Wales Report 

 (Pages 68 - 71)  

4.4 Welsh Government response to Count me in! Tackling poverty and social 

exclusion through culture, heritage and the arts 

 (Pages 72 - 76)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

   

6 Private: Discussion of Evidence 

(11.30-11.40)   

7 Private Debrief: Discussion on the Letter from Chair of Assembly 

Reform Committee 

(11.40-12.00) (Pages 77 - 78)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



    

1 

 

  
Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee – Wednesday, 8 
January 2020 
 
Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 

 
Memorandum on the Culture Draft Budget Proposals for 2020-21 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 

 

This paper provides information to the Committee regarding my spending 

plans as the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism – in respect of the 

Culture and Heritage budgets within my portfolio, as set out in the detailed 

Draft Budget published on 16 December 2019.  It also provides an update on 

specific areas of interest to the Committee. 

 

Culture and Heritage enriches lives and connects us to the world.  Our current 

vision for culture has been shaped by the Well-being of Future Generations 

Act, and Prosperity for All.  The strategic priorities are set out in Priorities for 

the Historic Environment and Light Springs Through the Dark, which we 

intend to revise in 2020 to ensure they are up to date and in line with wider 

government priorities and remain responsive to current challenges.  Culture is 

also central to the new strategy for tourism Welcome to Wales: Priorities for 

the Visitor Economy 2020-25 due to be launched in the New Year.  In line with 

the Well-being of Future Generations Act, the 2020-21 plan has also been 

shaped by the eight cross-cutting priority areas. Culture and heritage 

resources makes a significant contribution particularly for early years, skills 

and employability, better mental health and poverty. 

 

Our culture teams (Cadw, Museums, Arts, Archives and Libraries) support our 

delivery partners – the Arts Council of Wales, National Museum of Wales, the 

National Library of Wales and the Royal Commission on the Ancient and 

Historical Monuments of Wales - who between them reach a huge audience in 

Wales and internationally.  

 

Wales loves culture.  Thousands of people have benefited from free entry to 

our national museums.  The National Museum of Wales is the largest provider 

of education outsid
[...]
es 0.040 0.631 

2017/18 Illuminated Productions Ltd 
The Rubbish World of 
Dave Spud 

0.090 0.906 

2018/19 Eleven Film Ltd  Schooled  0.485 3.879 

2018/19 Boom Cymru 15 days 0.089 1.074 

2018/19 
Dream Horse Films Limited, 
Popara Films Ltd and Popara 
Films (DH) Limited 

Dream Horse 0.350 4.384 

2018/19 
JJ Productions Ltd (Short 
Form Film) 

Jamie Johnson Series 4 0.156 1.927 

2018/19 
Mad as Birds Ltd and Reliance 
Entertainment Productions Six 
Ltd 

Six Minutes To Midnight 0.400 3.879 

2018/19 
Keeping Faith (Series 2) 
Productions Ltd (Vox Pictures) 

Keeping Faith Series 2 0.300 4.654 

2018/19 Hat Trick Productions Warren 0.109 1.304 

2018/19 
Monterey Productions Ltd 
(HBO) 

Brooklyn 0.220 2.412 

2018/19 
GOL Production Ltd (Pulse 
Films) 

Gangs of London 0.350 4.209 

2018/19 IeIe Productions Merched Parchus 0.041 0.444 

2018/19 Blacklight TV 4Stories series 2 0.102 1.574 

2019/20 All That Limit Brave New World 2.000 20.000 

2019/20 Joio Bang Series 2 0.190 2.300 

2019/20 
JJ Productions Ltd (Short 
Form Film) 

Jamie Johnson Series 5 0.060 1.827 

TOTAL (excluding withdrawn offers) 27.959 333.748 

*Offer subsequently withdrawn 

 

Pack Page 34



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 3



1 
 

Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee 
 
Date:  Wednesday 8 January 2020 
Time:  10:30-11:30am 
Title: Evidence paper to inform scrutiny of Draft Budget 2020-21 from 

the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee 

 
Purpose 
 

1. To provide information in relation to the Welsh language budget proposals as 
outlined in the Draft Budget 2020-21 published on 16 December 2019. It also 
provides an update on specific areas of interest to the Committee. 

 
Strategic Direction 
 

2. In July 2017, we launched our Welsh language strategy: Cymraeg 2050 setting 
out our vision to reach a million Welsh speakers by 2050 and increase the 
percentage of the population who speak Welsh daily from 10% to 20% by 2050. 
Th
[...]
rly years prepares the ground for further 
interventions in the shape of, for instance, the Siarter Iaith (which has the aim 
of establishing Welsh-language use among school children from an early age).  

 
29. The digital landscape is also a game-changer for the Welsh language, several 

elements of which could be considered as preventative spend.  Our Welsh 
Language Technology Action Plan is now a year old.  The Plan involves 
ensuring Welsh language digital components are created and maintained so 
that they can be used and reused widely by all organisations and individuals. 
The spread of Welsh language technology is also essential for the 
normalisation of the Welsh language and enabling people to use it in their day 
to day lives. 

 
30. The Plan was launched in an Oral Statement on 23 October 2018, and deals 

with three key areas:  

 Welsh Language Speech Technology – Welsh language speech to text 
recognition and text to speech synthesis;   

 Computer-assisted translation – sharing and reusing English<>Welsh 
text translations via ‘translation memory’ technology;   

 Conversational Artificial Intelligence – machines would understand the 
Welsh language (in addition to recognising it).    

 
31. We will be working cross government and with our public sector partners to 

increase the use of Welsh language technology in order to make significant 
savings in relation to translation. 

 
32. As a Government, we are committed to using the Well-being of Future 

Generations (Wales) Act to improve how we make decisions about the social, 
economic, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales. Our goal is to 
ensure we reflect the sustainable development principle and our spending 
plans aim to achieve a balance between short and long-term priorities.  

 
Information on allocations (and their location) in the International Relations and 
the Welsh Language portfolio to support the Cymraeg 2050 Welsh Language 
Strategy, in particular, allocations to ach
[...]
. Wrexham, Flintshire, Cardiff, Neath Port Talbot, 
Caerphilly; 

 provision of Welsh-medium childcare to support early language 
acquisition and attract further learners to the Welsh-medium sector in 
e.g. Rhondda Cynon Taf, Bridgend, Conwy; 

 innovative Welsh language centre in Denbighshire linked to childcare 
provision and support for Welsh second language learners;  

 support for centres who work with incomers in Gwynedd and 
Carmarthenshire. 
 

63.  Two projects that were placed on the reserve list have now been approved, 
these being a seedling school in Tredegar, Blaenau Gwent and a seedling 
school at the Pillgwenlly site in Newport.  

 
 
 

Pack Page 61



 

Arts Council of Wales response to Count me in! Culture, Welsh 
Language and Communications Committee report on Tackling 
Poverty and social exclusion through culture, heritage and the arts 
 
We welcome the opportunity to speak to the Committee about this important area 
of work.  We would endorse the Committee’s conclusions and recommendations, as 
outlined in the report published in November.  
 
This response focuses on the report recommendations rather than the detailed 
commentary. 
 
Recommendation 1. The Welsh Government should commission a wholesale 
evaluation of the Fusion programme which assesses the original objectives, 
funding and evaluation.  
 
We agree.  
 
We support the proposal to undertake a more detailed evaluation of the Fusion 
programme.  We also agree with the proposed focus for this review, as outlined on 
pages 16 and 17 of the report. We would stress the importance of exploring a co-
production approach moving forward.  We believe that a joint approach to 
defining and delivering programmes of work will more effectively deliver the kind of 
longer term development that has impact. We also support the view that there 
should be a better understanding of, and more consistent approach to, the work of 
the Fusion Co-ordinators. Better clarity through a shared job descr
[...]
rporating it into the evaluation 
methodology. The independent review we will commission will include an analysis of 
the qualitative data that has already been collected by Fusion areas as well as 
collect new qualitative data in the form of case studies. 
 
Financial Implications – We are determining the funding and resources required to 
support this recommendation. 
 

Pack Page 76



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 77

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21 - Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism
	Paper

	3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21 - Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language
	Paper

	4.1 Arts Council of Wales response to Count me in! Tackling poverty and social exclusion through culture, heritage and the arts report
	4.2 Further information from ITV following scrutiny session
	4.3 Welsh Government response to Community Radio in Wales Report
	CWLC Cttee - Community Radio Covering Letter - En
	CWLC Cttee - Community Radio - En

	4.4 Welsh Government response to Count me in! Tackling poverty and social exclusion through culture, heritage and the arts
	WG response to Count me in! Tackling poverty - Cover Letter
	WG Response to Count me in! Tackling poverty

	7 Private Debrief: Discussion on the Letter from Chair of Assembly Reform Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 8 January 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 11.52

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5935 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Bethan Sayed AM (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Delyth Jewell AM 

Carwyn Jones AM 

David Melding AM 

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM 

Eluned Morgan AM 

Witnesses: 

Huw Davies, Welsh Government 

Jason Thomas, Welsh Government 

Bethan Webb, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Martha Da Gama Howells (Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21 - Deputy 

Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism  

2.1 The Deputy Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport answered questions from 

Members of the Committee. 

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21 - Minister 

for International Relations and the Welsh Language  

3.1 The Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language answered 

questions from Members of the Committee. 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Arts Council of Wales response to Count me in! Tackling poverty and social 

exclusion through culture, heritage and the arts report  

4.1 Members noted the paper. 

 

4.2 Further information from ITV following scrutiny session  

4.2 Members noted the paper. 

 

4.3 Welsh Government response to Community Radio in Wales Report  

4.3 Members noted the paper. 

4.4 Welsh Government response to Count me in! Tackling poverty and social 

exclusion through culture, heritage and the arts  

4.4 Members noted the paper. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 



6 Private: Discussion of Evidence  

6.1 Members discussed the evidence. 

7 Private Debrief: Discussion on the Letter from Chair of Assembly 

Reform Committee  

7.1 Members discussed the letter.  


